

LISTED ON :
COURT NO. :
ITEM NO. :

SECTION- XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1715 OF 2005

G. RAMA SHARMA

...APPELLANT

- VERSUS -

GOVT. OF A.P. & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th April, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Taking cognizance of the letter dated 29th November, 2012 sent by the appellant, this Court by Order dated 11th March, 2013 allowed his prayer to appear in person. By the said order, the date of hearing was fixed for 8th April, 2013.

In the light of the aforesaid order, a communication was sent to the appellant on 19th March, 2013 by registered post.

Despite that, the appellant has not chosen to appear in person.

In the interest of justice, we give another opportunity to the appellant and adjourn the matter to 9th July, 2013.

The Registry is directed to send a communication to the appellant forthwith.”

Subsequently, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th January, 2017, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“List the matter before the Bench of which one of us (Mr. Justice J. Chelameswar) is not a member.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to the afore-said order dated 10th April, 2013, notice of hearing was issued to the Appellant-in-Person through registered A.D Post. Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate has on 15th April, 2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Sole Appellant.

It is further submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 2 Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 has been served with the notice but he has not entered appearance before this Court.

Service is complete.

In compliance of circulars dated 3rd December, 2014 and 5th December, 2014 original records have been sent back.

The aforesaid Appeal is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 24th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate, 20-A, Lawyer's Chamber (old)
2. Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Advocate, 129, New Lawyer's Chamber

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR